

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

MOST REVEREND LAWRENCE T.  
PERSICO, BISHOP OF THE ROMAN  
CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ERIE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:13-cv-00303

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

---

MOST REVEREND DAVID A. ZUBIK,  
BISHOP OF THE ROMAN CATHOLIC  
DIOCESE OF PITTSBURGH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:13-cv-01459

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS**

Paul M. Pohl (PA ID No. 21625)  
John D. Goetz (PA ID No. 47759)  
Leon F. DeJulius, Jr. (PA ID No. 90383)  
Ira M. Karoll (PA ID No. 310762)  
Alison M. Kilmartin (PA ID No. 306422)  
Mary Pat Stahler (PA ID No. 309772)  
JONES DAY  
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500  
Pittsburgh PA 15219-2514  
Phone: (412) 391-3939  
Fax: (412) 394-7959

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Established a Substantial Burden on Their Exercise of Religion.....	2
B. The Government Has Not Met Its Burden to Establish a Compelling Interest in Applying the Mandate to Plaintiffs.....	5
C. The Government Has Not Met Its Burden To Establish That the Mandate is the Least Restrictive Means of Achieving Any Compelling Interest.....	8
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED THAT THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE INJUNCTIONS ARE DENIED .....	9
III. NO HARM TO THE GOVERNMENT FROM GRANTING INJUNCTIONS .....	9
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS GRANTING THE INJUNCTION .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	9
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	10
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	5
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 721 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. July 26, 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Feed the Children, Inc. v. Metro Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 935 (M.D. Tenn. 2002).....	10
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 5854246 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 1, 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 7
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 5960692 (7th Cir. Nov. 8, 2013) .....	4, 6, 8
<i>Ramsey v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 764 F.Supp.2d 728 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont'd.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	2, 3, 9
26 U.S.C. § 414(e) .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a).....	1
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a).....	6
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	6
White House, <i>Statement by the President on the Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 14, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/11/14/statement-president-affordable-care-act">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/11/14/statement-president-affordable-care-act</a> .....	7
